

No. 18-55367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. and AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW-AFM; 2:16-cv-06645-ODW-AFM
Honorable Otis D. Wright, II Presiding

CITY OF SANTA MONICA'S ANSWERING BRIEF

LANE DILG
City Attorney
YIBIN SHEN
Chief Deputy City Attorney
MICHAEL R. COBDEN
HEIDI VON TONGELN
Deputy City Attorneys
CITY OF SANTA MONICA
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8336
Email: Michael.Cobden@smgov.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ORDINANCE REGULATES NON-PUBLISHING CONDUCT, OUTSIDE THE LIMITED PROTECTION PROVIDED BY SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT..	15
A. Section 230 Protection Is Expressly Limited to Publishing Activities	15
B. The Ordinance Penalizes Only Non-Publishing Conduct Outside of Section 230’s Limited Protection	18
C. The Cases on Which Appellants Rely Simply Confirm that Section 230 Protection Is Limited to Publishing Activities.....	24
D. Appellants’ Argument Based on “Obstacle Preemption” Is Misplaced and Unpersuasive.....	31
II. THE ORDINANCE COMPORTS WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	35
A. The Home-Sharing Ordinance Targets Conduct, Not Speech .	36
B. Any Incidental Burden Falls On Commercial Advertisements For Unlawful Activity Not Subject To First Amendment Protection.....	39

- C. The Ordinance Is Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Substantial Government Interest 41
- D. The Ordinance Does Not Impose Strict Liability 42
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED AN INJUNCTION BASED ON APPELLANTS’ CALIFORNIA COASTAL ACT CLAIM..... 43
 - A. Background: The Coastal Commission Has Only Limited Approval Authority Over Local Legislation 44
 - B. Procedurally, the Ordinance Is Not Subject to Coastal Commission Approval..... 47
 - 1. The Ordinance is not an amendment to the City’s LUP 47
 - 2. The Ordinance does not constitute development subject to Coastal Commission approval 51
 - 3. The Ordinance Is Substantively Consistent With the Coastal Act..... 54
 - C. An Injunction Based On Appellants’ Coastal Act Claim Will Not Provide The Relief They Seek 56
- IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 56
- CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
State Cases	
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 38 Cal.4th 1139 (2006).....	45
<i>City of Corona v. Naulls</i> , 166 Cal.App.4th 418 (2008).....	47
<i>City of Dana Point v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 217 Cal.App.4th 170 (2013).....	52
<i>Conway v. City of Imperial Beach</i> , 52 Cal.App.4th 78 (1997).....	45
<i>Donaher v. Vannini</i> , 2017 WL 4518378 (Me. Super. Aug. 18, 2017)	29
<i>Douda v. California Coastal Com'n</i> , 159 Cal.App.4th 1181 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	46
<i>Ewing v. City of Carmel-By-The-Sea</i> , 234 Cal.App.3d 1579 (1991).....	5
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Community Association</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 896 (2018).....	53
<i>Gualala Festivals Comm. v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 60 (2010).....	53
<i>Hayek v. City of Santa Monica</i> , No. 17STLC02007 (LA Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2018).....	51, 53
<i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 219 N.C. App. 227 (2012).....	27
<i>Ibarra v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 182 Cal.App.3d 687 (1986).....	43, 46
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 Cal.4th 81 (1991).....	45

<i>Johnston v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 2018 WL 458920 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2018).....	52
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> , 106 Cal.App.4th 204 (2003).....	50
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 7 Cal.4th 725 (1994).....	44
<i>Nash v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 37 Cal.3d 97 (1984).....	4
<i>People v. Salas</i> , 37 Cal.4th 967 (2006).....	42
<i>People v. Simon</i> , 9 Cal.4th 493 (1995).....	42
<i>Stark v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal.4th 368 (2011).....	42
<i>Stoner v. eBay, Inc.</i> , WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000)	27
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 14 Cal.App.5th 238 (2017).....	53
<i>Urgent Care Medical Services v. City of Pasadena</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 1086 (2018).....	47
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> , 36 Cal.3d 561 (1984).....	45
Federal Cases	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	2, 7, 15, 18, 31, 42
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 421 F.Supp.2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	25

Arcara v Cloud Books,
478 U.S. 697 (1986)42

Arellano v. Clark County Collection Service, LLC,
875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017).....31

Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper,
939 F.Supp.2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)26

Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna,
881 F.Supp.2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....26

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.,
570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 16, 17, 18, 24, 31

Batzel v. Smith,
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 34

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004)16

Berman v. Parker,
348 U.S. 26 (1954)57

Braun v. Soldier of Fortune Magazine, Inc.,
968 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1992).....40

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)57

Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....32

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 13, 40

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)33

City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.,
624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 24

Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.,
252 F.Supp.3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....30

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)33

Disney Enterprises v. VidAngel, Inc.,
869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017).....14

Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) 25, 30, 31, 35

Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.,
824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 24, 34

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....26

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 15, 18, 19, 23

Federal Trade Commission v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,
217 F.Supp.3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)30

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
2018 WL 472807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018)30

Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.,
2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009).....26

Goddard v. Google,
2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)26

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....57

Green v. America Online,
318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 19, 26

Harlick v. Blue Shield of California,
686 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 49, 53

Hiam v. Homeaway.com, Inc.,
267 F.Supp.3d 338 (D. Mass. 2017)29

International Franchise Association v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....36

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC,
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 26

Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.,
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016).....17

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)19

La Park LaBrea A LLC, et al. v. Airbnb, Inc., et al.,
285 F.Supp.3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....29

Lone Star Security and Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 39, 41

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....58

McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.,
548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....16

MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.,
2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2018)28

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....37

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)14

National Meat Association v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012)21

Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.,
194 F.Supp.3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2016)25

Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Medical Center,
810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015).....13

Pennie v. Twitter,
281 F.Supp.3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017)26

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....26

Pimentel v. Dreyfus,
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012).....13

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....37

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973)39

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)37

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 36, 38

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)39

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)23

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)19

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)37

<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	22
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal 4th 1 (1998).....	49, 53
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19, 32
California Constitution	
Art. XI § 7	43, 44, 54
Government Code	
§ 65590.....	54
§ 65800.....	45
§ 65802.....	45
§ 7060.....	10
Public Resources Code	
§ 30000.....	43
§ 30005(a)	43, 45, 54
§ 30005(b)	43, 45, 46, 54
§ 30108.5.....	45
§ 30108.6.....	46
§ 30512.....	43, 45
§ 30512(c)	46
§ 30512.2.....	43, 45
§ 30513.....	43, 46
§ 30514(a)	46

§ 30514(e)	46
§ 30600	43
§ 30600(c)	52
§ 30604(f).....	54
§ 30604(g).....	54
United States Code	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 11, 15, 18
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)	32
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)	32
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	17
Santa Monica Municipal Code	
§ 6.20.010(a)	6
§ 6.20.010(b).....	6, 23
§ 6.20.010(c)	6, 8
§ 6.20.020.....	6
§ 6.20.020(b).....	9
§ 6.20.030.....	6
§ 6.20.050.....	6, 9
§ 6.20.050(c)	1
§ 6.20.050(e)	9, 42
Other Authorities	
70 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 220, 1987 WL 247254 (Sep. 10, 1987).....	46, 48

Johanna Interian, *Up in the Air: Harmonizing the Sharing Economy Through
Airbnb Regulations*,
39 B.C. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 129 (2016)11
